

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

*Plaintiff,*

vs.

McGINN, SMITH & CO., INC.,  
McGINN, SMITH ADVISORS, LLC,  
McGINN, SMITH CAPITAL HOLDINGS CORP.,  
FIRST ADVISORY INCOME NOTES, LLC,  
FIRST EXCELSIOR INCOME NOTES, LLC  
FIRST INDEPENDENT INCOME NOTES, LLC,  
THIRD ALBANY INCOME NOTES, LLC,  
TIMOTHY M. McGINN, AND DAVID L. SMITH,  
LYNN A. SMITH, GEOFFREY R. SMITH, Trustee  
of the David L. and Lynn A. Smith Irrevocable Trust  
U/A 8/04/04, GEOFFREY R. SMITH, LAUREN  
T. SMITH, and NANCY McGINN,

**Case No.: 1:10-CV-457  
(GLS/DRH)**

*Defendants,*

LYNN A. SMITH and NANCY McGINN,

*Relief Defendants, and*

GEOFFREY R. SMITH, Trustee of the David L.  
and Lynn A. Smith Irrevocable Trust U/A 8/04/04,

*Intervenor.*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
<u>POINT I</u> .....	7
The Magistrate’s Sanction Order Is Contrary To Law In That The Record Is Void Of Any Proof That Lynn Smith Deliberately Failed To Disclose The Annuity Agreement In Her Statement Of Net Assets.	
<u>POINT II</u> .....	9
The Magistrate’s Sanction Order Is Contrary To Law In That The Language Of The Irrevocable Trust Clearly States That It Was Created For The Benefit of Lynn Smith’s Children.	
<u>POINT III</u> .....	12
The Magistrate’s Sanction Order Is Contrary To Law In That Lynn Smith Does Not Possess An Ongoing Interest In The Trust.	
<u>POINT IV</u> .....	14
The Magistrate’s Order Is Contrary To Law In That It Imposes the Remedy Of Disgorgement Which Is Not A Proper Remedy.	
CONCLUSION.....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32, 44 (1991).....	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Beisel</i> , 338 Pa. 519, 521 (Pa. 1940).....	3, 13, 16
<i>Henrich v. Phazar Antenna Corp.</i> , 33 A.D.3d 864 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dep’t 2006).....	13
<i>In re Lynch</i> , 321 B.R. 114, 118 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	3, 13, 16
<i>Mackler Prods., Inc. v. Cohen</i> , 146 F.3d 126, 128 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Podany v. Stephens</i> , 318 F. Supp.2d 146, 154 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	8
<i>Schlaiber Nance &amp; Co. v. Estate of Warhol</i> , 194 F.3d 323, 338 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1999)....	8
<i>SEC v. Blue Bottle Ltd.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95992 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	14
<i>SEC v. China Energy Sav. Tech., Inc.</i> , No. 06-CV-6402 (ADS)(AKT), 2008 WL 6572372 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2008).....	15
<i>SEC v. First Jersey Sec., Inc.</i> , 101 F.3d 1450, 1474 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1996).....	14, 15
<i>SEC v. McCaskey</i> , No. 98 Civ. 6153, 2002 WL 850001, at *4 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2002).....	15
<i>SEC v. Patel</i> , 61 F.3d 137 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>SEC v. Posner</i> , 16 F.3d 520 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>SEC v. Robinson</i> , No. 00 Civ. 7452, 2002 WL 1552049, at *7 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2002).....	15
<i>SEC v. Seibald</i> , 1997 WL 605114 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 1997).....	14
<i>Slamow v. Delcol</i> , 174 A.D.2d 725, 727 (N.Y.App. div. 2d Dep’t 1991), <i>aff’d</i> 79 N.Y.2d 1016 (N.Y. 1992).....	13
<i>United States v. Pangburn</i> , 983 F.2d 449, 454 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>Westmoreland Coal Co. v. Entech, Inc.</i> , 100 N.Y. 2d 352, 358 (N.Y. 2003).....	13
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
28 U.S.C. §636(b)(1)(A).....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 and 37.....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 72(a) and (b).....	1, 6
FRAP §60(b)(3).....	6
Investment Advisors Act of 1940.....	3
Investment Company Act of 1940.....	3
Local Rule 72.1(a) and (b).....	1
New York’s Estates, Powers and Trusts Law Art. 7.....	9
New York’s Estates, Powers and Trusts Law §7-1.4.....	10
New York’s Estates, Powers and Trusts Law §7-1.17.....	10
Securities Act of 1933.....	3
Securities Act of 1934.....	3
